3.83.83.83.8 Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire AdministrationAdministrationAdministrationAdministration    
The final copies of the questionnaire was made ready after the pilot testing of the instrument since the 
measure of consistency obtained (0.85) from the test is acceptable. The questionnaire was deemed ready for 

distribution thus 383 ( Three hundred and eighty three) copies were made in line with sample size for the 
survey and administered to the respondents. 
The mode of distribution was by hand through the researchers and adhoc survey assistants that were trained 
by the researchers for the purpose. All completed questionnaire were retrieved by hand as well.